

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD AND TERMINAL IN ROCKLAND 1139 RESOLVES, 1951 CHAP. 176

Funds for maintenance at teachers' colleges and normal schools. Resolved: That the sum of \$100,000 be, and hereby is, appropriated for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, and the sum of \$125,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1952, to the department of education out of the current revenues of the general fund for deferred maintenance at the teachers' colleges and normal schools, to be expended at the several schools in the following amounts:

	1950-51	1951-52
Aroostook State Normal School Farmington State Teachers' College Gorham State Teachers' College Madawaska Training School Washington State Normal School	\$ 8,533 32,222 29,778 11,867 17,600	\$ 10,667 40,278 37,222 14,833 22,000
	\$100,000	\$125,000

and be it further

Resolved: That the funds hereby appropriated shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 21, 1951

Chapter 176

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Construction of a Road and Terminal in Rockland, Knox County.

Road and terminal; construction of. Resolved: That the state highway commission be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to reconstruct and extend Mechanic street from Main street in Rockland, Knox county, to Rockland harbor, and that the sum of \$2,900 be appropriated from the general highway fund for this purpose; and be it further

Resolved: That no work shall be commenced on the reconstruction and extension of Mechanic street until the funds for the construction of the wharf or terminal have been made available as hereinafter provided; and be it further

1140 CONSTRUCTION AND REPAIRS FOR CERTAIN ACADEMIES, ETC. CHAP. 178 RESOLVES, 1951

Resolved: That the board of trustees of the Rockland Port District or the municipal officers of the city of Rockland be authorized to construct a proper wharf or terminal at the end of such road and after construction to operate, maintain and repair such wharf or terminal; and be it further

Resolved: That the sum of \$50,000 be appropriated for such construction from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund to the Rockland Port District or city of Rockland, whichever is to construct and maintain such wharf or terminal, provided that a like amount be made available for such construction by the trustees of the Rockland Port District or the municipal officers of the city of Rockland; and be it further

Resolved: That such appropriation be available until June 30, 1953.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 177

RESOLVE, Appropriating Moneys for Municipal Airport Construction.

Municipal airport construction; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$48,500 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1952 from the general fund of the state for construction, improvement and maintenance of municipal airports in the amounts listed below:

	1951-52
Waterville airport	\$22,000
Portland airport	20,000
Greenville airport	4,000
Rangeley airport	2,500
	\$48,500

said sum to be expended under the supervision of the aeronautics commission. Any unexpended balances shall not lapse, but shall remain a continuing carrying account.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 178

RESOLVE, in Favor of Construction and Repairs for Certain Academies, Institutes and Seminaries.

Certain academies, institutes and seminaries, appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$136,750